User’s Guide
TPS563900 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
ABSTRACT
This user’s guide contains information for the TPS563900EVM-574 evaluation module (PWR574) as well as for
the TPS563900 dc/dc converter. Also included are the performance specifications, the schematic, and the bill of
materials for the TPS563900EVM-574.
Table of Contents

TP19
VOUT1 = 1.0 V, 3.5 A
VOUT2 = 1.1 V, 1.1 V, 3.5 A
VIN = 4.5 - 18 V
Figure 4-1. TPS563900EVM-574 Schematic
Schematic and Bill of Materials www.ti.com
22 TPS563900 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's Guide SLVUA33A – MARCH 2014 – REVISED JULY 2021
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2021 Texas Instruments Incorporated
4.2 Bill of Materials
Table 4-1 presents the bill of materials for the TPS563900EVM-574.
Table 4-1. TPS563900EVM-574 Bill of Materials
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C2 2 10uF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 25V, +/-10%, X5R, 1206 1206 GRM31CR61E106KA12L MuRata
C3 1 10uF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 10V, +/-10%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603 C1608X5R1A106M TDK
C4 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1uF, 25V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61E105KA12D MuRata
C5, C6, C7, C8, C11,
C21
6 0.01uF CAP, CERM, 0.01uF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603 GRM188R71H103KA01D MuRata
C9, C19 2 0.47uF CAP, CERM, 0.47uF, 25V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61E474KA12D MuRata
C10, C20 2 47pF CAP, CERM, 47pF, 50V, +/-5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603 GRM1885C1H470JA01D MuRata
C12, C13, C14, C15,
C16, C17, C22, C23,
C24, C25, C26, C27
12 22uF CAP, CERM, 22uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 1206 1206 GRM31CR61A226KE19L MuRata
C18, C28 2 82pF CAP, CERM, 82pF, 50V, +/-5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603 GRM1885C1H820JA01D MuRata
H1, H2, H3, H4 4 Machine Screw, Round, 4-40 x 1/4, Nylon, Philips
panhead
Screw NY PMS 440 0025 PH B&F Fastener Supply
H5, H6, H7, H8 4 Standoff, Hex, 0.5"L 4-40 Nylon Standoff 1902C Keystone
J1, J3, J4 3 Terminal Block, 6A, 3.5mm Pitch, 2-Pos, TH 7.0x8.2x6.5mm ED555/2DS On-Shore Technology
J2 1 Header (shrouded), 100mil, 5x2, High-Temperature,
Gold, TH
5x2 Shrouded header N2510-6002-RB 3M
JP1, JP2 2 Header, TH, 100mil, 3x1, Gold plated, 230 mil above
insulator
3x1 Header TSW-103-07-G-S Samtec
JP3, JP4, JP5 3 Header, TH, 100mil, 2x1, Gold plated, 230 mil above
insulator
2x1 Header TSW-102-07-G-S Samtec
L1, L2 2 2.2uH Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Superflux, 2.2uH, 9A,
0.0115 ohm, SMD
WE-HC4 744311220 Wurth Elektronik eiSos
LBL1 1 Thermal Transfer Printable Labels, 1.250" W x 0.250" H
- 10,000 per roll
PCB Label 1.25"H x
0.250"W
THT-13-457-10 Brady
R1, R2 2 10.0k RES, 10.0k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R3, R4, R5, R6 4 100k RES, 100k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R7, R9, R12, R15 4 0 RES, 0 ohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R8, R13 2 2.74k RES, 2.74k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06032K74FKEA Vishay-Dale
R10, R16 2 40.2k RES, 40.2k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW060340K2FKEA Vishay-Dale
R11 1 48.7k RES, 48.7k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW060348K7FKEA Vishay-Dale
R14 1 80.6k RES, 80.6k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW060380K6FKEA Vishay-Dale
R17 1 60.4k RES, 60.4k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW060360K4FKEA Vishay-Dale
SH-JP1, SH-JP2, SH-
JP3, SH-JP4, SH-JP5
5 1x2 Shunt, 2mm, Gold plated, Black 2mm Shunt, Closed Top 2SN-BK-G Samtec
TP1, TP3, TP4, TP11,